During the financial year, DOEN/LNV Umbrella Project and FPIC were completed and as at 30
June 2011, the remaining balances of RM237,117 and RM49,925 respectively were due to
Ministerie Landbouw,Natuur en Voedselkwaliteit (“LNV”).

18 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

During the financial year, RSPO made the following prior year adjustments:

(i) Prior year adjustment to recognise tax liabilities relating to the surplus of income and

expenditure recognised in previous years;

(ii) Prior year adjustment to recognise service tax in respect of management fee expenses

recognised in previous years; and

(iii) Prior year adjustment to classify sponsorship fund as current liabilities to reflect the nature

of the sponsorship received.

21

THE ROUNDTABLE ON SUSTAINABLE PALM OIL

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 30 JUNE 2011 (CONTINUED)

18 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

The effects of the prior year adjustments (of which the comparatives have been restated) are
disclosed as follows:

(a) Impact on RSPO Group’s statement of assets, liabilities and fund balances

   Balances as at 1 July 2009
  As
  previously Prior year As
   reported adjustment restated
  RM RM RM

 Capital and reserves

 Accumulated fund 3,038,394 (581,250) 2,457,144
  ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

   Balances as at 30 June 2010

  As
  previously Prior year As
   reported adjustment restated
  RM RM RM

 Current liabilities

 Other payables and accruals 1,385,059 129,090 1,514,149
 Sponsorship fund - 755,540 755,540
 Current tax liabilities - 176,763 176,763

 Capital and reserves

 Accumulated fund 5,772,297 (1,061,393) 4,710,904
  ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

  Increase/(decrease) to balances

   as at 30 June 2011
   RM

 Current liabilities

 Other payables and accruals   81,283
 Sponsorship fund   439,131
 Current tax liabilities   227,346

 Capital and reserves

 Accumulated fund   (747,760)
   ═══════

22

THE ROUNDTABLE ON SUSTAINABLE PALM OIL

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 30 JUNE 2011 (CONTINUED)

18 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Impact on RSPO Group’s statement of income and expenditure

   For the financial year ended 30 June 2010
  As
  previously Prior year As
   reported adjustment restated
  RM RM RM

 Other expenditure
  - tax penalties - 7,854 7,854
  - service tax  - 38,500 38,500
  - service tax penalties - 19,250 19,250
 Taxation (668) 115,758 115,090
  ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

  Increase/(decrease) for the

financial year ended 30 June 2011
   RM

 Other expenditure
  - tax penalties   26,692
 Taxation   50,583
   ═══════

23

THE ROUNDTABLE ON SUSTAINABLE PALM OIL

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 30 JUNE 2011 (CONTINUED)

18 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

(c) Impact on the RSPO’s statement of assets, liabilities and fund balances

   Balances as at 1 July 2009
  As
  previously Prior year As
   reported adjustment restated
  RM RM RM

 Capital and reserves

 Accumulated fund 2,978,509 (563,250) 2,415,259
  ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

   Balances as at 30 June 2010

  As
  previously Prior year As
   reported adjustment restated
  RM RM RM

 Current liabilities

 Other payables and accruals 1,331,929 91,840 1,423,769
 Sponsorship fund - 755,540 755,540
 Current tax liabilities - 176,763 176,763

 Capital and reserves

 Accumulated fund 5,711,878  (1,024,143) 4,687,735
  ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

  Increase/(decrease) to balances

   as at 30 June 2011
   RM

 Current liabilities

 Other payables and accruals   44,033
 Sponsorship fund   439,131
 Current tax liabilities   227,346

 Capital and reserves

 Accumulated fund   (710,510)
   ═══════

24

THE ROUNDTABLE ON SUSTAINABLE PALM OIL

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 30 JUNE 2011 (CONTINUED)

18 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

(d) Impact on the RSPO’s statement of income and expenditure

   For the financial year ended 30 June 2010